

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Defendants–Appellees,

RICHARD MARINO; REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE; THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Intervenor-Defendants–Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
No. 1:22-cv-339 (Baxter, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Gilbert C. Dickey
Conor D. Woodfin
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com
conor@consovoymccarthy.com

DECEMBER 30, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The history of the materiality provision confirms that it never applied to the ordinary rules for casting an absentee ballot.	3
A. Congress passed the materiality provision to combat racial discrimination in voter registration.....	3
B. Courts and lawyers have applied the materiality provision to racial discrimination in determining voter qualifications.....	6
II. The plaintiffs’ overreading of the materiality provision is undermining state laws and electoral confidence across the country.....	9
III. This Court should not follow its now-vacated decision in <i>Migliori</i>	15
A. The materiality provision applies to determinations of a voter’s qualifications, not to the validity of ballots.	16
B. Plaintiffs lack a private right of action to enforce the materiality provision.	17
C. The materiality provision requires proof of racial discrimination.....	18
D. The materiality provision applies only to ad hoc actions by state officials.	20
E. The date requirement doesn’t deny anyone the right to vote.	21
CONCLUSION	22
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	17
<i>Appeal of Orsatti</i> , 598 A.2d 1341 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991).....	14
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	10, 16
<i>Bausch v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:22-cv-2111 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2022)	11
<i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F.Supp.2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	19
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	19
<i>Clark v. Marengo Cnty.</i> , 469 F.Supp. 1150 (S.D. Ala. 1979)	19
<i>Cochran v. Grubbs</i> , 913 So.2d 446 (Ala. 2005)	8
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F.Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	6, 20
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. Kosinski</i> , 614 F.Supp.3d 20 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	13
<i>Democratic Party of Va. v. Brink</i> , 599 F.Supp.3d 346 (E.D. Va. 2022)	13
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F.Supp.2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	7

<i>Gilmore v. Amityville Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 305 F.Supp.2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	17
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Contest of Gen. Election Held on Nov. 4, 2008</i> , 767 N.W.2d 453 (Minn. 2009)	8
<i>In re Ctr. T'ship Democratic Party Supervisor Primary Election</i> , 4 Pa. D. & C.4th 555 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1989)	14
<i>In re Election for Sch. Comm. Representative for Dist. 3 in City of Portland</i> , No. CIV.A. CV-04-695, 2004 WL 3196881 (Me. Super. Dec. 3, 2004).....	8
<i>In re Ga. S.B. 202</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1259, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....	12
<i>In re Pet. to Contest the Gen. Election for Dist. Just. in Jud. Dist. 36-3-03 Nunc Pro Tunc.</i> , 695 A.2d 476 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)	8
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F.Supp.2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-cv-5174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023)	12
<i>Liebert v. Wis. Elections Comm.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-672 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 2, 2023)	13
<i>Malinou v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 271 A.2d 798 (R.I. 1970)	6
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , No. 1:96-cv-3458, 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. 1996).....	6, 17

<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Treadwell</i> , 245 P.3d 867 (Alaska 2010)	8
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 2:20-cv-4184, 2021 WL 1318011 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 9, 2021).....	13
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	13
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	2, 16, 21
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	2
<i>Roe v. Ala. Ex rel. Evans</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Schilling v. Washburne</i> , 592 F.Supp.3d 492 (W.D. Va. 2022).....	17
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	7, 16
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 412 F.Supp.2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	20
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	18, 20
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	18
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	9

<i>Vote.org v. Byrd</i> , No. 4:23-cv-111, 2023 WL 7169095 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023)	13
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , No. 22-50536, ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023)	12, 19, 21
<i>Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-1734, 2023 WL 2432011 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 9, 2023)	12
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11
<i>Wichelmann v. City of Glencoe</i> , 273 N.W. 638 (1937)	8

STATUTES

25 Pa. Stat. §3150.16	12
52 U.S.C. §10101	passim
52 U.S.C. §10307	14
52 U.S.C. §21081	15
An Act to Enforce the Constitutional Right to Vote, Pub. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (July 2, 1964)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Federal Civil Rights Acts §2:86 (3d ed.)	19
Christopher Dornblaser, <i>Quakertown Woman Gets County Jail Sentence for Mail-In Ballot Fraud</i> , Courier Times (July 18, 2022), https://perma.cc/JYF8-E4D9	18
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (Nov. 20, 1963), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391	5, 6
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>Procedural Fairness in Election Contests</i> , 88 Ind. L.J. 1 (2013)	10

Misc. Proposals Regarding the C.R. of Persons Within the Jurisdiction of the U.S.:
Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,
88 Cong. (May 8, 1963)5, 6

N.D. Sec’y of State, Voting Basics for North Dakota,
<https://perma.cc/5YHF-T497> 7

Pennsylvania v. Mihaliak, CP-36-CR-3315-2022 (Ct. of Com. Pl. of Lancaster Cnty. Aug.
27, 2022), <https://perma.cc/FQD7-P8QG> 18

Pew Research Center, *Two Years After Election Turmoil, GOP Voters Remain Skeptical on
Elections, Vote Counts*, at 19-20 (Oct. 31, 2022), <https://perma.cc/SKN5-JSRF> 16

Voting: 1961 Commission on Civil Rights Report (1961),
<https://perma.cc/WA4A-QEYK>..... 3, 4, 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

La. Const. of 1921, art. VIII, §1 4
